

SC 162/2025
STATE Vs. Sahil @ Fezu
(Bail Application of Sahil @ Fezu and Arbaz)
FIR No. 2/2025
PS Khajuri Khas

05.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. counsel for the
applicant/accused Arbaz Mirza.
Divyanshu, Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant
Sahil @ Fezu.
IO ASI Raj Kumar in person.

1. These are the bail applications moved on behalf of the applicants/accused **Sahil @ Fezu and Arbaz @ Mirza**.
2. It is submitted by counsel for the accused that co-accused namely Rupa @ Neha in this case has already been granted bail. Further, the gun used in this case was a toy gun. Also, the investigation is completed and they are not required for investigation purposes.
3. On the other hand, IO has shown CCTV footage to the Court. It is further submitted that accused Arbaz has involvement in another case of attempt to murder in which he got himself arrested deliberately to avoid being apprehended in this case. It is further submitted that accused Sahil @ Fezu was caught at the spot only. Further, TIP is also passed of other accused.
4. I have heard both the sides and gone through the record.

5. It could be seen in CCTV footage that three accused alongwith a girl entered a hotel, however, the girl immediately left the hotel. Thereafter, three persons including two accused herein had shown a gun to the receptionist of the hotel, the accused persons had given beatings to hotel staff and manhandled them. The faces of all the accused persons are very clear in CCTV.

6. The both accused had tried to scare the hotel staff with the help of gun and also given beatings to them as is evident in CCTV footage. One accused was apprehended at spot, for other accused, TIP is also passed. These witnesses / hotel staff is yet to be examined.

7. Considering the nature and manner of crime and that eye witnesses are yet to be examined, this Court is not inclined to grant bail, hence, the bail applications of applicant/accused Sahil @ Fezu and Arbaz are hereby **dismissed**.

8. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

9. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
05.02.2026/nk