

**SC No. 162/2025**  
**STATE Vs. Sahil @ Fezu**  
**FIR No. 2/2025**  
**PS Khajuri Khas**

**04.06.2026**

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.

1. This is the 4<sup>th</sup> bail application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sahil @ Fezu.

2. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for applicant that there is defect in seizure memo and other memos, the date of preparation of documents is not mentioned by IO. Further, accused Rupa @ Neha has already been granted bail. He is lying in JC since 10.01.2025 and matter is listed for arguments on charge only, trial is going to take time.

3. On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP opposes the bail application whereby submitting that there is CCTV footage to show involvement of applicant alongwith co-accused in the offence.

I have heard both the sides and gone through the record.

CCTV footage was played in Court at the time of another bail application of Shahil @ Fezu on 05.02.2026. In the CCTV footage, it could be seen that all the three accused persons alongwith a girl entered a hotel, however, the girl left the hotel immediately, thereafter three accused showed a gun to the receptionist of the hotel. They had given beatings to hotel staff and also manhandled them. The faces of all the accused persons were

very clear in CCTV footage. This observation is also made in order sheet dt. 05.02.2026.

4. The manner of commission of crime shows that accused had no fear of law and order. They had tried to scare the hotel staff with help of gun. The evidence of hotel staff is yet to be recorded.

5. In the circumstances, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the applicant, hence the same is hereby **dismissed**.

6. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

7. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
04.06.2026/nk